
MINUTES OF THE GREEN AREA WATER & SANITARY AUTHORITY  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

July 13, 2023 

MINUTES, JULY 2023 GAWSA BOARD MEETING 

 
Board Chair Tracey Parker called the regular Board meeting to order at 5:00pm.   
 
BOARD DIRECTORS PRESENT:  
Tracey Parker, Chair 
Brenda Kingry, Treasurer 
Tom Fullbright 
 
BOARD DIRECTORS ABSENT: 
Carolyn White 
Steve Lusch 
 
GAWSA STAFF PRESENT:  
David Campos, General Manager 
Alan Paulson, Operations Manager 
Shannon Miller, Collection System Supervisor 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
Kat Stone, Customer 
 
Director Brenda Kingry made a motion to approve the following leak adjustment credit: 
 
Leta Upton: $99.75 
 
Director Tom Fullbright seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Director Fullbright made a motion to approve the June regular Board meeting and Budget Committee 
meetings minutes and accounts payable. Director Kingry seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
David Campos presented the General Manager’s report. David provided an update on the sanitary 
office remodel. David stated that he and Betti Manfre are nearing completion on a preliminary design 
and will take the finished design to Tom Rogers for Engineering.  A brief discussion followed. 
 
David requested the Board approve Pay Application #1 to Cradar Enterprise in the amount of 
$144,578.48 for the Hwy 42 pipe bursting/manhole replacement project.  Director Kingry made a 
motion to approve Pay Application #1.  Director Fullbright seconded the motion.  The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
David informed the Board that, during a conversation between Metereaders and GAWSA office staff, 
Metereaders requested to meet with me to discuss an Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) option 
they now offer as a service.  David and Alan will be meeting with Metereaders to see what they have 
to offer.  Director Fullbright stated that he is not interested in switching to automated metering and 
believes we should continue utilizing the manual read service.  David agreed but stated that we need 
to be prepared if Metereaders changes their business model and goes away from manual read services. 

GAWSA 1



MINUTES OF THE GREEN AREA WATER & SANITARY AUTHORITY  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

July 13, 2023 

MINUTES, JULY 2023 GAWSA BOARD MEETING 

 
Collections System Supervisor Shannon Miller presented the sanitary operations report. Shannon 
stated that there was a brief power outage at G4, but everything is running fine, including the 
generator. 
 
Shannon stated that everything went fairly smooth with the Hwy 42 pipe bursting project.  Cradar did 
a great job. 
 
Operations Manager Alan Paulson delivered the water operations report.  Alan stated that operations 
are going smoothly, and Fire District No. 2 is still flushing hydrants.  A brief discussion followed. 
 
There being no further business for the good of the order, Director Kingry made a motion to adjourn 
the meeting.  Director Fullbright seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously, and 
Chairperson Parker adjourned the meeting at 5:20pm. 
                       
        
______________________________    _______________________________ 
       Board Member     Tracey Parker, Board Chair 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Balance

506-1 · Health Ins Benefits- WA
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS July 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 4,079.47 4,079.47
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS August 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 4,079.48 8,158.95

Total 506-1 · Health Ins Benefits- WA 8,158.95 8,158.95

506-2 · Health Ins Benefits - SA
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS July 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 4,079.48 4,079.48
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS August 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 4,079.47 8,158.95

Total 506-2 · Health Ins Benefits - SA 8,158.95 8,158.95

510-1 · Acctg/Budget Costs - WAdmin
Check 07/24/2023 11064 NEWS REVIEW Inv #89165 / Notice of Budget Hearing publication 141.75 141.75

Total 510-1 · Acctg/Budget Costs - WAdmin 141.75 141.75

510-2 · Acctg/Budget Costs - SAdmin
Check 07/24/2023 11064 NEWS REVIEW Inv #89165 / Notice of Budget Hearing publication 141.75 141.75

Total 510-2 · Acctg/Budget Costs - SAdmin 141.75 141.75

512-1 · Legal Fees - WAdmin
Check 07/03/2023 11044 NORTHWEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL ... Inv #13449,13471 / Consult regarding board candidates information on website 55.00 55.00

Total 512-1 · Legal Fees - WAdmin 55.00 55.00

512-2 · Legal Fees - SAdmin
Check 07/03/2023 11044 NORTHWEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL ... Inv #13449,13471 / Consult regarding board candidates information on website 55.00 55.00
Check 07/03/2023 11044 NORTHWEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL ... Inv #13449,13471 / Draft revision and review for emergency sewer pipe bursting project 275.00 330.00

Total 512-2 · Legal Fees - SAdmin 330.00 330.00

514-1 · Elections - W
Check 07/13/2023 11056 DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK May 2023 Election prorated costs 667.54 667.54

Total 514-1 · Elections - W 667.54 667.54

514-2 · Elections - S
Check 07/13/2023 11056 DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK May 2023 Election prorated costs 667.54 667.54

Total 514-2 · Elections - S 667.54 667.54

515-1 · Office Supplies - WA
Check 07/13/2023 11051 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. Inv #6004623465 / Office copier maintenance 5/20 - 6/19 29.14 29.14
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Primo Water - office bottled water 26.47 55.61
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Costco - bathroom tissue/hand towels/water for budget mtg 50.07 105.68
Check 07/24/2023 11062 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. Inv #6004314434 / Office copier maintenance 4/20 - 5/19 26.87 132.55
Check 07/25/2023 11077 STAPLES Inv #3757 / USB-A to USB-C cable 8.99 141.54
Check 07/25/2023 11078 STAPLES CONTRACT Inv #8070412386 / Logitech webcam, keyboard, 4-drawer file cabinet 257.48 399.02
Check 07/25/2023 11078 STAPLES CONTRACT Inv #8070995623 / Keurig filters, coffee, bankers boxes, hand soap refill, janitorial 141.92 540.94

Total 515-1 · Office Supplies - WA 540.94 540.94

515-2 · Office Supplies - SA
Check 07/13/2023 11051 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. Inv #6004623465 / Office copier maintenance 5/20 - 6/19 29.13 29.13
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Primo Water - office bottled water 26.46 55.59
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Costco - bathroom tissue/hand towels/water for budget mtg 50.07 105.66
Check 07/24/2023 11062 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. Inv #6004314434 / Office copier maintenance 4/20 - 5/19 26.86 132.52
Check 07/25/2023 11077 STAPLES Inv #3757 / USB-A to USB-C cable 9.00 141.52
Check 07/25/2023 11078 STAPLES CONTRACT Inv #8070412386 / Logitech webcam, keyboard, 4-drawer file cabinet 257.48 399.00
Check 07/25/2023 11078 STAPLES CONTRACT Inv #8070995623 / Keurig filters, coffee, bankers boxes, hand soap refill, janitorial 141.93 540.93

Total 515-2 · Office Supplies - SA 540.93 540.93

516-1 · Communication & IT
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Zoom - annual subscription Zoom Meetings + Webinar 419.95 419.95
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Ipower.com - domain renewal rcwaterdistrict.com 402.63 822.58
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Right Networks - Office365, Transaction Pro Deleter/Importer/Exporter 47.48 870.06
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET Water office phone/fax/internet 109.50 979.56
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET Water office phone/fax/internet 109.53 1,089.09
Check 07/25/2023 11080 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #8292 / Managed IT service plan - May 577.00 1,666.09
Check 07/25/2023 11080 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #8778 / Managed IT service plan - June 577.00 2,243.09
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1668 Campos, David M Direct Deposit 50.00 2,293.09

Total 516-1 · Communication & IT 2,293.09 2,293.09

516-2 · Communication & IT - S
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Zoom - annual subscription Zoom Meetings + Webinar 419.95 419.95
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Right Networks - Office365, Transaction Pro Deleter/Importer/Exporter 47.47 467.42
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET Sewer office phone/fax/internet 368.03 835.45
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET Sewer office phone/fax/internet 317.60 1,153.05
Check 07/25/2023 11080 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #8292 / Managed IT service plan - May 577.00 1,730.05
Check 07/25/2023 11080 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #8778 / Managed IT service plan - June 577.00 2,307.05

Total 516-2 · Communication & IT - S 2,307.05 2,307.05

517-1 · Utilities- WA
Check 07/13/2023 11047 AVISTA UTILITIES Water office natural gas 4/21 - 6/21 38.36 38.36
Check 07/24/2023 11071 PACIFIC POWER Water office electricity 5/2 - 6/30 387.72 426.08

Total 517-1 · Utilities- WA 426.08 426.08

517-2 · Utilities- SA
Check 07/13/2023 11047 AVISTA UTILITIES Sewer office natural gas 4/21 - 6/21 105.39 105.39
Check 07/24/2023 11071 PACIFIC POWER Sewer office electricity 5/2 - 6/30 454.70 560.09

Total 517-2 · Utilities- SA 560.09 560.09

518-1 · R & M Office - WA
Check 07/24/2023 11069 OREGON LINEN Inv #965498 / Rug service water office 69.90 69.90

Total 518-1 · R & M Office - WA 69.90 69.90

518-2 · R & M Office - SA
Check 07/25/2023 11073 STAPLES Inv #311427 / June pest control - sewer office 45.00 45.00
Check 07/25/2023 11073 STAPLES Inv #311496 / July pest control - sewer office 45.00 90.00

Total 518-2 · R & M Office - SA 90.00 90.00

Green Area Water & Sanitary Authority
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Balance

522-1 · Travel & Training - WA
Check 07/13/2023 11048 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL17226 / Admin Venza fuel 21.14 21.14

Total 522-1 · Travel & Training - WA 21.14 21.14

522-2 · Travel & Training - SA
Check 07/13/2023 11048 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL17226 / Admin Venza fuel 21.14 21.14

Total 522-2 · Travel & Training - SA 21.14 21.14

523-1 · Dues & Subscriptions - WA
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Shutterstock - monthly subscription 15.00 15.00

Total 523-1 · Dues & Subscriptions - WA 15.00 15.00

523-2 · Dues & Subscriptions - SA
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Shutterstock - monthly subscription 14.00 14.00

Total 523-2 · Dues & Subscriptions - SA 14.00 14.00

525-1 · Misc. Expense - WA
Check 07/03/2023 11044 NORTHWEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL ... Inv #13449,13471, interest charges 6.20 6.20
Check 07/13/2023 11047 AVISTA UTILITIES Late fee 3.00 9.20
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Fun Cuisine - 50% deposit for Christmas Party catering 671.12 680.32
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Ray's Food - safety mtg food 8.50 688.82
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Albertsons - Bag ice 2.99 691.81
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Subway - budget mtg food 131.98 823.79
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Interest charge 125.10 948.89
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET Late fee 10.55 959.44
Check 07/25/2023 11077 STAPLES Finance charge 4.27 963.71

Total 525-1 · Misc. Expense - WA 963.71 963.71

525-2 · Misc Expense - SA
Check 07/03/2023 11044 NORTHWEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL ... Inv #13449,13471, interest charges 6.20 6.20
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Fun Cuisine - 50% deposit for Christmas Party catering 671.11 677.31
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Ray's Food - safety mtg food 8.50 685.81
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Albertsons - Bag ice 2.99 688.80
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Subway - budget mtg food 131.98 820.78
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Interest charge 125.11 945.89

Total 525-2 · Misc Expense - SA 945.89 945.89

526-2 · Rental Property Maintenance
Check 07/24/2023 11071 PACIFIC POWER Holgate rental electricity 5/3 - 7/3 100.87 100.87
Check 07/24/2023 11071 PACIFIC POWER Harmony rental electricity 5/3 - 7/3 38.85 139.72

Total 526-2 · Rental Property Maintenance 139.72 139.72

531-1 · Statement Printing/Mailing - WA
Check 07/13/2023 ACH BMS TECHNOLOGIES Inv #86475 / May billing statements printing/mailing 1,023.15 1,023.15
Check 07/15/2023 ACH BMS TECHNOLOGIES Inv #86865 / June statement printing/mailing + CCR report 1,591.14 2,614.29

Total 531-1 · Statement Printing/Mailing - WA 2,614.29 2,614.29

531-2 · Statement Printing/Mailing - SA
Check 07/13/2023 ACH BMS TECHNOLOGIES Inv #86475 / May billing statements printing/mailing 1,023.15 1,023.15
Check 07/15/2023 ACH BMS TECHNOLOGIES Inv #86865 / June statement printing/mailing 1,016.55 2,039.70

Total 531-2 · Statement Printing/Mailing - SA 2,039.70 2,039.70

532-1 · IVR System Costs - WA
Check 07/13/2023 11058 IVR TECHNOLOGY GROUP Inv #IV17177 / May IVR maintenance and transaction fees 63.43 63.43
Check 07/13/2023 11058 IVR TECHNOLOGY GROUP Inv #IV17473 / June IVR maintenance and transaction fees 62.89 126.32

Total 532-1 · IVR System Costs - WA 126.32 126.32

532-2 · IVR System Costs - SA
Check 07/13/2023 11058 IVR TECHNOLOGY GROUP Inv #IV17177 / May IVR maintenance and transaction fees 63.44 63.44
Check 07/13/2023 11058 IVR TECHNOLOGY GROUP Inv #IV17473 / June IVR maintenance and transaction fees 62.88 126.32

Total 532-2 · IVR System Costs - SA 126.32 126.32

533-1 · Merchant Service Fees - WA
Check 07/13/2023 11049 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Inv #R15310 / ECheck and ACH fees 7.25 7.25
Check 07/13/2023 11049 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Inv #15650 / merchant fees for June 953.01 960.26
Check 07/13/2023 11049 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Inv #R15752 / ECheck and ACH fees 6.10 966.36

Total 533-1 · Merchant Service Fees - WA 966.36 966.36

533-2 · Merchant Service Fees - SA
Check 07/13/2023 11049 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Inv #R15310 / ECheck and ACH fees 7.25 7.25
Check 07/13/2023 11049 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Inv #15650 / merchant fees for June 953.02 960.27
Check 07/13/2023 11049 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Inv #R15752 / ECheck and ACH fees 6.10 966.37

Total 533-2 · Merchant Service Fees - SA 966.37 966.37

534-1 · Postage - WA
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Goin Postal - Certified letter mailings for customer letters 15.32 15.32

Total 534-1 · Postage - WA 15.32 15.32

534-2 · Postage - SA
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Goin Postal - Certified letter mailings for customer letters 15.33 15.33

Total 534-2 · Postage - SA 15.33 15.33

535-1 · Contract Services - Meter Reads
Check 07/13/2023 11061 METEREADERS, LLC Inv #10816 / June meter readings 2,369.25 2,369.25

Total 535-1 · Contract Services - Meter Reads 2,369.25 2,369.25

551-1 · Building Improvements - WA
Check 07/13/2023 11050 CAMP CREEK ELECTRIC Inv #3702 / Replace all lighting fixtures in/out of bldg, install outlets in Board room 12,075.33 12,075.33

Total 551-1 · Building Improvements - WA 12,075.33 12,075.33

551-2 · Building Improvements - SA
Check 07/13/2023 11050 CAMP CREEK ELECTRIC Inv #3702 / Replace all lighting fixtures in/out of bldg, install outlets in Board room 12,075.33 12,075.33

Total 551-2 · Building Improvements - SA 12,075.33 12,075.33
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Balance

606-1 · Health Ins. Benefits - WO
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS July 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 12,279.65 12,279.65
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS August 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 12,279.65 24,559.30

Total 606-1 · Health Ins. Benefits - WO 24,559.30 24,559.30

606-2 · Health Ins. Benefits - SO
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS July 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 6,092.04 6,092.04
Check 07/25/2023 11074 SDIS August 2023 health and supplemental ins prems 6,092.04 12,184.08

Total 606-2 · Health Ins. Benefits - SO 12,184.08 12,184.08

610-1 · Vehicle/Equipment O & M - WO
Check 07/13/2023 11046 NAPA AUTO PARTS Inv #895505 / PO 18195 / Gear oil for skidsteer brush mower 22.98 22.98
Check 07/13/2023 11046 NAPA AUTO PARTS Inv #896218 / PO 18202 / Mud flaps for dump truck 55.98 78.96
Check 07/13/2023 11048 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL17226 / water rigs fuel 6/16 - 630 538.82 617.78
Check 07/13/2023 11048 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL16821 / water rigs fuel 6/1 - 6/15 513.01 1,130.79
Check 07/13/2023 11054 DOUGLAS CO. FARMERS CO-OP Inv #56501 / PO 18185 / 2 cycle fuel/oil 53.98 1,184.77
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Shell Oil - PO 18193 / Non-ethanol fuel for generator 55.33 1,240.10

Total 610-1 · Vehicle/Equipment O & M - WO 1,240.10 1,240.10

610-2 · Vehicle/Equipment O & M - SO
Check 07/13/2023 11048 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL17226 / sewer rigs fuel 6/16 - 6/30 102.09 102.09
Check 07/13/2023 11048 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL16821 / sewer rigs fuel 6/1 - 6/15 178.00 280.09

Total 610-2 · Vehicle/Equipment O & M - SO 280.09 280.09

611-1 · Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- WO
Check 07/13/2023 11057 ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH IN... Quote #26143712 / PO 18217 / ArcGIS Desktop 8/1/23 - 7/31/24 825.00 825.00
Check 07/24/2023 11066 ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. Inv #3060703 / June locate tickets 53.90 878.90
Check 07/24/2023 11067 OHA - CASHIER PWS ID 4100717 / PO 18180 / annual water system fee 2,000.00 2,878.90
Check 07/24/2023 11068 OHA - CASHIER Trev Carlson D1 Operator Certification Application 90.00 2,968.90
Check 07/25/2023 11076 UBOS Inv #2024-11 / SOOS 23-24 annual dues 15.00 2,983.90

Total 611-1 · Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- WO 2,983.90 2,983.90

611-2 · Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- SO
Check 07/13/2023 11057 ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH IN... Quote #26143712 / PO 18217 / ArcGIS Desktop 8/1/23 - 7/31/24 825.00 825.00
Check 07/24/2023 11066 ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. Inv #3060703 / June locate tickets 53.90 878.90
Check 07/25/2023 11076 UBOS Inv #2024-11 / SOOS 23-24 annual dues 15.00 893.90

Total 611-2 · Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- SO 893.90 893.90

612-1 · Communication & IT - Ops
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET Carnes shop internet 84.39 84.39
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET Carnes shop internet 84.39 168.78
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1669 Carlson, Trev W Direct Deposit 50.00 218.78
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1672 Hope, Will T Direct Deposit 50.00 268.78
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1673 Manson, Joshua T. Direct Deposit 50.00 318.78
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1675 Paulson, Alan D. Direct Deposit 50.00 368.78
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1676 Radford, Daniel L. Direct Deposit 50.00 418.78
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1679 Wolford, Jeremy J. Direct Deposit 50.00 468.78

Total 612-1 · Communication & IT - Ops 468.78 468.78

612-2 · Communication & IT - SO
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET WTP phone/fax/internet/alarm line 127.41 127.41
Check 07/24/2023 11063 DOUGLAS FAST NET WTP phone/fax/internet/alarm line 127.45 254.86
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1670 Chasteen, Matthew S. Direct Deposit 50.00 304.86
Paycheck 07/31/2023 DD1674 Miller, Shannon L. Direct Deposit 50.00 354.86

Total 612-2 · Communication & IT - SO 354.86 354.86

615-1 · Misc Expense - WO
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Amazon - Keysafe Key Lock boxes for Carnes Shop, WTP 88.74 88.74
Check 07/14/2023 ACH CARDMEMBER SERVICE Costco - bathroom tissue/hand towels 74.67 163.41

Total 615-1 · Misc Expense - WO 163.41 163.41

620-1 · R & M Water Distribution
Check 07/13/2023 11059 CORIX WATER PRODUCTS, INC. Inv #U2316022300 / PO 18196 / Pipe for Valve Risers 217.00 217.00
Check 07/13/2023 11060 LONG'S BUILDING SUPPLY Inv #371717 / PO 18210 / repair parts for customer service side 88.96 305.96
Check 07/13/2023 11060 LONG'S BUILDING SUPPLY Inv #370486 / Adjustment due to GAWSA error 2.00 307.96
Check 07/25/2023 11079 STRATTON BROS. INC. Inv #2023-358 / PO 18201 / Blacktop patching - Landers & Hanna 1,125.00 1,432.96

Total 620-1 · R & M Water Distribution 1,432.96 1,432.96

621-1 · R & M - Dist Shop
Check 07/25/2023 11086 WINSTON SANITARY SERVICE Inv #291461 / 200G Dumpster weekly @ Carnes shop 90.60 90.60
Check 07/25/2023 11086 WINSTON SANITARY SERVICE Inv #294228 / 200G Dumpster weekly @ Carnes shop 91.96 182.56

Total 621-1 · R & M - Dist Shop 182.56 182.56

622-1 · Tools & Supplies - Distribution
Check 07/13/2023 11054 DOUGLAS CO. FARMERS CO-OP Inv #56975 / PO 18209 / Misc PVC parts 32.97 32.97
